FBA ADR Section Announces

3rd Annual ADR Law Student Scholarship Recipient

Diana Miller

The Federal Bar Association (FBA) Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Section is pleased to announce Diana Miller of Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law has been awarded the FBA ADR Section's 3rd Annual ADR Law Student Scholarship in the amount of \$2,000.

The FBA ADR Section ADR Law Student Scholarship was created in 2021 to recognize and support a law student who has demonstrated a commitment to ADR and who intends to pursue the field upon graduation to make a meaningful contribution to the profession and to society. Each year the FBA ADR Section partners with a law school to fund the scholarship. This year the FBA ADR Section is grateful to the University of Miami School of Law – International Arbitration Institute for its sponsorship and two additional corporate sponsors (whose principals are FBA ADR Section Board Members): Stanley Legal Services LLC and Sharma Mediation and Arbitration. The FBA ADR Section also extends grateful appreciation to this year's Scholarship Committee (James Downey, Chair, FBA ADR Section, and past section chairs Angela Eastman, FCIArb, and Bryan J. Branon) for their tireless work and commitment to excellence.

The FBA ADR Section and Scholarship Committee thanks this year's applicants who represented diverse jurisdictions, international and domestic, including: Brazil, China, Cyprus, India, as well as California, Ohio, Massachusetts and New York. Each student demonstrated a laudable commitment to dispute resolution and the FBA ADR Section looks forward to their future leadership.

The winning essay will be featured in the FBA ADR Section's newsletter, *The Resolver*. Congratulations Diana Miller.